
at the admisaLcfl stage jtselt in 

terms or the order passed In 
separate sheets. No 	- 

coats. 
() 

vicechairfltafl 

?fl'M ND, 010  

1.2 ) 

CENTRAL ADNITRAIVE TRIBUNAL. 
WVAi- T I BENO: . 

ID 	 T i-i.2 

I. Tiginol pplicti0fl 

2. Misc etit ion No. 	 . 	/ 

3 Contempt Ftition No. 

4 Review Application No. 

RüspOfldafltS 

Advocate for the kppiicant(S). 

dvocate for the 

- 	 ...a 
26.04.200 6 	The application is dipOs*d of 

This pp1ction is in forni 
ki/( F . is 1i 	... 

dposi 	. 
...... 
Dated ..... 

	

• 	 . 

Dy. Registrar 

c*p A 

/L 
1. 	 f) 

	

4L4- 	 /-'0211T 	7 

i7j 	6 	/ 



-- 

C Owl  

r 

---- . 

.4 

I
Cl -'  

- 	

tJ 

Tl 

4 	JL)A v&J 

iLr ';A 	t!vi 
/ô CA. AZV

TL1 

	

MY 	JSL A1 CAP&c 3 

L -- 	
1cjy- 

r_ 	J2OITI 

: 

- 

Iurj. 
- 	'.---.-.-.---- 

• 

	

I 	
yI 

I 	 - 

- -- 	 - 	
--• 	

- -- 
- : 1 	 - 	 - 

t ( 	• 	

! ---- 	, -h:'. 

•--•---:--- 	 - • i_ - 

\ 1 L 	U  

Iur 2  

' 	 •- 	- 
Jl 	

L- -• 

1J : 	' c' I 	.- 	p-r 	 •'- 	'-i- 	r 

p 

4 ,  

	

e 	
- 

4-... 

. 	:. .''..-.. 

	

• . . -,-j 	--'u. .p-_. 	41. •---- ---a- - 	- 	 . - 

•1 - 



1 < 	
63 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
T TT  A A T 	TT T'. 1 . T F T T /1 T T A I A 

1Dt!'fl, dvvi-iHATi 

8942006 

26.04.2006. 
DATE OF DECISION 

Sri Abul KaIam 
Applicant/s 

Mr, S.S.Dey, Mr. M. Nath Mr. D.P. Boruah 
.................................... . ............. .............. .Advocate for the 

Applicant/s.. 

- Versus- 

Union of India & Others 
...................................................... ................ ...... Respondent/s 

Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi. CG.SC . 
............................................ Advocatefort.he 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDANI VICE CHAIRMAN. 
THE HO.NBLE 

Whether reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the judgment.? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

I. Whether to he forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being complied atJodhpur Bench? 

4. 	Whether their Lardships wish to see the fair coy 
OA the JI.ug le%%.. 

/Y/esif 

0 

/--,S/NITI 
0 

Vice-Cnman (j) 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

OriginalApplication No 89of2006 

Date of Order: This is the 26th day of April 2006. 

The Horfble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman, 

Shri Abul Kalarn 
Son of Late Mutahir Ali 
Resident of Matgharia, 
P.O. & P.S.: Nooniati 
District - Kamrup, Assam, 

Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr. S.S. Dey, Mr. N. Nath, Mr. D.P. Boruah. 

- Versus - 

The Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary (P), 
Department of Post, Dak Bhawan, 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
(Assam Circle), Meghdoot Bhavan, 
Guwahati -1. 

The Assistant Post Master General (Staff) 
Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati -1. 

The Deputy Divisional Manager, (PIL), 
Office of the Chief Post Master General, 
(Assam Circle), Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati -1. 

Respondents. 

By Advocate Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORALj 

K.V. &ACDANAIWAN (V.C.) 

The applicant was serving as Postal Assistant in Postal 

Life Insurance section in the office of the Chief Postmaster General, 

Assam Circle, Guwahati. The applicant was placed under 

Uv 
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suspension vide annexure - 6 dated 25.07.2005. The applicant has 

already submitted an appeal dated 15.09.2005 before the 

competent authority for revocation of the suspension order dated 

25.07.2005 on the ground that the suspension order was issued by 

the authority below the rank of the appointing authority. The 

applicant also further averred in the application that subsistence 

allowance has not been paid to him and his family is starving for 

want of money. 

1 have heard Mr. S.S. Dey, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr. M.U. Ahmed, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. on behalf of 

the respondents. 

Mr. M.U. Ahmed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. on behalf of 

the respondents submitted that he would like to take instructions 

as to why subsistence allowance has not been paid to the 

applicant. At this stage, Mr. S.S. Dey, learned counsel for the. 

applicant submitted that he will be satisfied if a direction is given to 

the respondent No. 3 to consider and dispose of the appeal ified by 

the applicant as expeditiously as possible and also direct the 

respondents to pay the subsistence allowance to the applicant as 

per rules. 

3. 	Considering the facts of the case, this Court is of the 

view that ends of justice will be met if such a direction is issued to 

the respondents. Accordingly, this Court directs the 3rd respondent 

or any other competent authority to consider the appeal filed by the 

V,_ 
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applicant on 15.09.2005 and dispose of the same as per rules as 

expeditiously as possible at any rate preferably within a period of 

one month from the date of receipt of this order. The respondents 

are also directed to grant the subsistence allowance to the 

applicant as per rules and pass appropriate order if he is eligible to 

receive the same and communicate the order to the applicant 

thereof. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above. Considering the facts, 

no order as to costs. 

(K. V. SACHIDANANDAN) 
VICE -CHAIRMAN 

/mb/ 
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CUPZ  qt 	
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS::INDIA 

\FFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENEL 
ASSAN CIRCLE::GUWAHATI 

No.Staff/9-64/2005 	 Dated at Guwahati the June 12, 2006 

CORRIGENDUM 

Refer the Appellate Order issued by this office memo. of even no. 
dated 2.6.06 in respect of appeal dated 15.9.05 preferred by Sri Abul Kalam, 
PA PLI Section (now under suspension) O/o Chief PMG, Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

In the second line of page No.5 date of appeal may be read as 
15.9.2005 instead of 19.5.2005. 

This is for information to all concerned. 

For Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati - 781 001 

Copy to :- 

Shri Abul Kalam, PA, PLI Section, CO/Guwahati (now under suspension) 
The DDM(PLI), CO/Guwahati-781001, for information and necessary 
action. He will arrange to deliver the letter to the addressee at Sl.1 
above under receipt and a signed acknowledgement be sent to this 
office for office record. (enclo : One cover) 
The Registrar, CAT, Rajgarh Road, Dispur, Guwahati-781005. This refer 
to CAT case OA No.89]200, 
Shri M U Ahmed, Addl. CGSC, CAT Rajgarh Road, Dispur, Guwahati-781005. 
He will kindly apprise the Hon'ble Tribunal on the compliance on OA 
No.89/2006. 
0/c. 

General 
Assam Circle ti 001 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 	/2006 

BETWEEN 

SRI A8UL KALAM 

-AND- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.. 	. .. . .,ESQNDNT. 

I NOEX 

Particula rs  

1. Synopsis 	---------------- A 

2. List of Dates 	---------------- B 

3. Application 	------------------ 1- 	10 

4. Verification 	----------------- - 	 11 

5. Annexure - 	 1 12-- - 15- 

 Annoxure - 2 

 Annexure - 

 Annexure - 4 S€t' -------------- - 

 Annexure - 5 

 Annex ure - 6 

 Annexure - 7 

Filed by 

(Dipankr Pd. Borah) 

Advocate 
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Before the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Guwahati Bench 

O.A. No. 	/06 

Shri Abul Kalam 	....APPLICANT 

V E ISUS 

Union of India & others ....RESPONDNETS. 

QEL 

Your applicant was serving as Postal Assistant in 

Postal Life Insurance section in the office of the Chief 

Post Master General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati 

-781001. The Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI section) issued 

an order dated 25.7.05 vide No. .DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 under 

Rule 10(1) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 placed your applicant 

under suspension contemPlating/pending departmental. 

proceeding . Against the said order the appliacnt submitted 

his statutory appeal to. the Assistant Post Master General 

Staff, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-1 praying for 

revocation of the suspension order datd 25.7.05 on the 

ground that the suspension order issued by the authority who 

R. 
	 is below the rank of the appointing authority. 

It is now more than 8 (eight) months have elapsed 

that neither the appal was disposed of by the authorities 

nor any departmental proceeding was initIated nor the 

authorities had reviewed the order of suspension. The 

authorities also have not paid the subsistence allowance to 

the applicant with effect from the date of suspension till 

date. 

Hence this application. 

Filed by 

(Dipankar Pd. Borah) 
Advocate 
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LIST OF DATES 

Para-4.1 30.4.84 	Applicant was appointed as Group 0 staff 
Page-2 	and posted in the Office of the Post 

Master General, Shillong and 
subsequently he was appointed as L.D.C. 

5.10.93 	The post of the applicant as L.D.C. was 
converted to the post of Time Scale 
Postal Assistant w.e.f. 26.6.93. 

ANNEXURE - 1, PAGE 

4.2.94 	Services of the applicant was confirmed 
in the Scale of Pay of Rs. 975-1660/-. 

ANNEXURE - lÀ, PAGE : fç 

Para-4.2 31.3.99 	Applicant was appointed as Development 
Page-3 	Officer (PU), Circle Officer, Guwahati. 

ANNEXURE -. 2 , PAGE 

Para-4.3 	Applicant was awarded Silver Certificate 
Page-S 	by the Respondents as recognition of his 

meritorious service. 
ANNEXURE - 3 0  PAGE 

Para-4. 4 
Page-3 

Para-4. 6 
Page-4 

Para-4. 7 
Page -s 

3.6.05 	Res No. 3 allowed the applicant to 
collect PLI business as per target fixed 
against his name. 

19.7.05 	Applicant deposited an amount of Rs. 
14,356/- on behalf of Sri B.C. Nath for 
revival of his policy. 

31.8.05 	Applicant deposited an amount of Rs. 
3842 & Rs. 2072/- on behalf of Sri Dilip 
Das & Sri Biren Das respectively for 
revival of their policies. 

ANNEXURE - 
	

SERIES, PAGE 

21.7.05 	Respondent No. 4 issued letter to the 
applicant stating that it was found that 
the applicant has fraudulently taken 
money being the arrear premiums for 
revival of the policies of the insurants 
to the tune of Rs. 71,042.00/- in 
respect of 14 PLI/RPLI policies and the 
applicant was requested to deposit the 
aforesaid amount immediately. 

ANNEXUR.E - 5, PAGE : 2-I 
25.7.05 	Applicant was placed under suspension. 

ANNEXURE * 6, PAGE : 

Para-4.9 15.9.05 	Applicant filed statutory appeal before 
Page-7 	the Respondent authorities. 

ANNEXURE - 7, PAGE 

Filed by 

(Dipankar Pd. Borah) 
Advocate 
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Before the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Guwahat•i Bench 

(An 	application 	under 	section 19 	of 	the 	Central 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

	

O.A. No. 	 [06 

BETWEEN 

SHRI ABUL KALAM 

Son of Late Mutahir A1i, 

Resident of Matharia, P.O. & P.S.Noormati 

District - Kamrup, Assam. 

....APPLICANT 

AND 

The Union of India 

represented by the Secretary (P) 

Department of Post, Dak Bhavan, New Delhi - 110001 

The Chief Post Master General, 

(Assam circle) Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati - 1 

The Assistant Post Master General, (Staff) 

Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati - 1. 

The Deputy Divisional Manager s  (PLI) 

Office of the Chief Post Master General, 

(Assam Circle) Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwaliati - 

Director of Postal Services, 

Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati - 781001. 

...RESPONDENTS 

44-4  Xe~ 	# 
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ISMADE 

This application is preferred against the order 

No. DDM (PLI)/Staff/2005 dated Guwahati, 25.07.105 issued by 

the Deputy Divisional Manager, (PLI), Respondent No. 4 

placing the Applicant 'undersuspension contemplating/pending 

departmental proceedings. 

LIMITATION:- 

The applicant declares that this application has 

been preferred within the period of limitation prescribed 

under the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

JURISDICTION:- 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the instant application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Honble Tribunal: 

4.1 	That your humble applicant is a permanent resident 

of District Kamrup in the Stateof Assam, On 30.4.84, the 

applicant was appointed as Group D staff and posted in the 

Office: of the Post Master General, Shillong. On 13.12.98, he 

was temporarily appointed as Lower Division Clerk by the 

respondents and posted in Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati. On 

4.2.1994, the services of the applicant was confirmed in the 

scale of pay of Rs. 975-1660 under an order isued by the 

respondent No. 3. Subsequently on 5.10.93, the post of your 

applicant as L.D.C. was converted to the post of Time Scale 

Pbstal Assistant w.e.f. -26.6.93 along with other persons. 

4 KC 
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The said order was issued under Memo No. Staff/2-30/93 dated 

5.10.93 by the respondent No. 3.. 

Copies 	of the order dated 5.10.93 and 4.2.1994 
c 

are. annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 1 & 1A 

respectively. 

4.2 	That on 31.3.99, the applicant was appointed as 

Development Officer (PLI), Circle Office, Guwahati for a 

period of three years w.e.f. 1.4.99 in the scale of PaY of 

Rs. 4500-7000. The said period was extended upto.31.3.04 by 

the Assistant Post Master General Staff vide order dated 

7.3.03. 

A copy of', the order 'dated 31.3.99 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 2. 

4.3 	That during the appointment as Development Officer 

(PLI), your applicant rendered his services with outmost 

honesty and sincerity and as recognition of his meritorious 

services he was awarded Silver Certificate by the Respondent 

No. 2 for consecutive four years w.e.f. 1999 to 2004. 

Copies of the silver certificates are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 3 SERIES. 

4.4 	That after completion bf the aforesaid period, 

your applicant was transferred to PLI section as Postal 

Assistant vide order dated 28.4.2004 under No. 

Staff/27/98/Pt-1 issued by the respondent No. 3. Thereafter, 

vide order dated 3.6.05, under No. LI/At'1/1-5/88/Ch-II the 

respondent No. 3 allowed your applicant to collect PLI 

business as per target fixed against his name. Accordingly 

your applicant joined in the said post and was rendering his 



4- 

services with utmost sincerity. However, on 20.7.05, the 

respondent No. 4 canceled the aforesaid order dated 3.6.05. 

4.5 	That your applicant states that while he was 

serving in the aforesaid post, he was entrusted mainly with 

the duties of receipt of all kinds of Dak, revival of 

PLI/RPLI, issuance of duplicate PR book and policies, change 

of nominations and corrections of PLI policies and PLI 

books., Further he was also allotted a computer terminal 

connected with the main server to work in the updating of 

the existing policies, duplicate policy documents and 

revival of policies. 

4.6 	That your applicant states that while he was 

entrusted with the aforesaid duties, he had to deal with 

various policy holders who come to his office for revival of 

the policies and other works as mentioned above. On 26.6.05, 

one Shri B.C. Nath from Udalguri came to the applicants 

office for revival of his policy No. AM-YS-56782-CS and 

requested your applicant to complete the necessary 

formali ties for revival of This lapsed policy. The premium 

with interest accrued to Rs. 14,356.00 to be paid by 

ShrI B.C. Nath. Since Shri B.C. Nath had to return to 

Udalguri on the same day, he requested and handed over the 

aforesaid amount to your applicant to be deposited for 

revival of his policy. '  As the official formalities takes 

some time, your applicant deposited the same amount on 

behalf of Shri B.0 Nath on 19.7.05 vido receipt No. 074 

dated 19.7.05,800k No. 145831 after completing of all the 

formalities. 

On similar situation, one Shri Dilip Das, holder 
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of PLI policy No. AM 34936-CS and Shri Biren Das of Khetri, 

Holder of RPLI policy No. R-AS-HQ-GY--15121 dated 30.3.01 

requested your applicant to deposit Rs. 3842/- and Rs. 

2072/- in the Post Office respectively for revival of their 

policies. Unfortunately, your petitioner had fallen sick as 

he was suffering from nerve disorder since long back, as a 

result he had to take leave for a reriod of a month w.e.f. 

22.7.05. Consequently, he could not deposit the aforesaid 

amounts in time in the Post Office. However on 31.8.05, when 

your applicant recovered partially from nerve disorder, he 

Immediately deposited the aforesaid amount in the Post 

Office vide Book no. CA 234398, Receipt no. 033. and Book no. 

234398, Receipt No.032. 

Copies of the above mentioned reecipts are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 4 SERIES 

4.7 	That it may be stated that on 21.7.05, a letter 

was issued by the respondent No. 4 to your applicant inter 

alia stating that on preliminary enquiry it was found that 

your applicant has fraudulently taken money being the arrear 

premiums for revival of the policies of the insurants to the 

tune of Rs. 71,042.00(rupees Seventy One thousand and Forty 

Two) in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI policies and your humble 

applicant was requested to deposit the aforesaid amount on 

the Guwahati GPO under UCR in ACG-67 immediately so that the 

revival could be settled. However, before answering to the 

aforesaid letter dated 21.7.05, an order dated 25.7.05 vide 

No. DDM(PLI)/Staff/2•005 issued by the respondent No. 4 was 

served on the wifeof the applicant on 6.8.05 by which your 

applicant was placed under suspension under Rule 10 of 

Central Civil Services(CCA) . Rules, 1965, 

VA 



contemplating/pending disciplinary proceeding. 

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 21.7.05 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - S 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 25.7.05 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 6. 

4.8 	That your applicant was surprised to receive the 

aforesaid order dated 25. 7. 05 s throughout his service 

career he had served the department with outmost honesty and 

sincerity. Even while he was serving as Development Officer 

(PLI), he was awarded with Silver Certificates for four 

consecutive years due to his meritorious service. Your 

applicant categorically states that while he was serving in 

the aforesaid post, all along he had maintained an upto date 

File . bearing No. LI/DPRB/ISSUE/05 in the Office wherein he 

has recorded all the works/duties carried out in respect of 

revival of lapsed policies as well as other duties allotted 

to him by the authorities. Your applicant denies that he had 

fraudulently taken money from 14 insurants for revival. of  

their policies and it was only on 3 occasions whenever 

irisurants handed over their money to the applicant for 

revival of their policies, your applicant had deposited the 

same in the office on their behalf as stated above. However, 

the respondent No. 4 without any justifiable and valid 

reasons placed your applicant under suspension without any 

materials on record against your applicant. This Honble 

Tribunal may be pleased to call for the aforesaid File No. 

LI/DPRB/ISSUE/05 which your applicant maintained while 

serving in the aforesaid post for kind perusal and on 

perusal of the aforesaid File, this Honble Tribunal will 

find that there was no lapses on the part of your applicant 

4a 

S 
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in any manner while he was serving as Postal Assistant in 

PLI section. The record will also reflect that your 

applicant has deposited the amount handed over to him by the 

aforesaid persons on their behalf in the office. Similarly, 

the entire past service records of your applicant reflects 

the sincerity and honesty of your applicant. 

4.9 	That your applicant states that after receiving 

the order of suspensIon dated 25.7.2005, he has filed a 

statutory appeal before the Respondent No. 3 on 15.9.2005 

praying for revocation of his suspension order 	dated 

25.7.2005 and also praying for grant of subsistence 

allowances to iñm. The said appeal was received by the 

Respondent No. 3 on 16.9.2005. The applicant has also 

submitted non-employment certificates dated 25.1.2006, 

22.2.2006 and 6.3.2006 to the Respondents inter alia stating 

that he has not been engaged in, any other 

employment/profession/business w.e.f.. the date of suspension 

till date followed by another application dated 9.1.2006 

praying for payment of subsistence allowances. When no 

action was taken in this regard the wife your applicant 

under compelling circumstances submitted another application 

on 27.1.2006 before the Chief Post Master General, Assam 

Circle, the Respondent No. 2 herein, praying for payment of 

subsistence allowances w.e.f. 25.7.2005, duty pay for the 

month of July, 2005 and also bonus for the year 2003-2004 on 

the ground that due to non-payment of the subsistence 

allowances to her husband the family is facing starvation 

and the said application was received by the Respondent No. 

2 on 271.2006. However, till date no steps has been taken 

by the Respondent authorities in this regard. 
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A. copy of the aforesaid appeal dated 15.9.2005 

su6mitted by your applicant is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE - 7. 

5. 	1QUNQ.$ FOR 

5.1 	For that the Respondent No. 4 has issued the 

impugned order dated 25.7.05 in clear violation of the 

provisions of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Services (.C.C.A. 

Rules, 1965). 

5.2 	For that the respondent No. 4 who is much below 

the rank of the Appointing Authority of your applicant 

issued the order dated 25.7.05 without being empowered under 

law to pass such order of suspension against your applicant. 

As such, the same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3 	For that the order dated 25.7.05 issued by the 

respondent No. 4 is totally on non-existent ground 

inflicting punishment on the applicant for no fault of his 

own. As such, the order dated 25.7.05 being illegal, 

arbitrary and unreasonable is'violative of Article .14 of the 

Constitution of India. Hence the order dated 25.7.05 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.4 	For that it is now more than B (eight) months that 

-. your applicant has been placed under suspension, i.e., on 

25.7.05 and till today neither any departmental proceeding 

has been initiated nor the appeal dated 15.9.05 which has 

been submitted by the applicant has been disposed off by 

the respondent authorjties. Even the order of suspension has 

011kvv- 



not been reviewed by the authorities 	till date 	for 

continuance of your applicant under suspension. Hence, on 

the aforesaid grounds the order dated 25.7.05 is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.5 	For that at any rate, the order dated 25.7.05 

being arbitrary, illegal and unreasonable as well as the 

same having been passed by an authority not empowered under 

law, is liable to .be set aside and quashed. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES E.XHAUSTED- 

Your applicant has filed an appeal on 15.9.05 

(Anriexure - 7) to the respondent No. 2 against the order of 

suspension dated 25.7.05, (Annexure - 6). However, till date 

the said appeal has not been disposed off by the 

authorities. Hence, your applicant is approaching this 

Honble Tribunal vide the present applicaton. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR _PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

COURT 

The applicants declares that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the order 

dated 25.7.2005 issued by the Respondent No. 4 before any 

other Court/Tribunal or any other Forum of Law. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR 

Your applicant prays  that this Honble Tribunal 

may be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case including file No. LI/DPRB/ISSUE/05 and 

on perusal of the records and hearing the parties be pleased 

to. grant the following reliefs to the applicarit. 
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8.1 	To set aside and quash the suspension order dated 

25.7.2005 (Annexure - 6) Issued by the respondent No. 4 vide 

No..DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 and direct the respondent authorities 

to treat the period of suspension of your applicant as on 

duty and also to grant him all the consequential benefits. 

	

8.2 	Cost of the application. 

	

8.3 	Any other relief/reliefs as this Honblo Tribunal 

may deem fit and proper. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances 

of the case, this Tribunal may be pleased to:- 

to stay the suspension order date 25.7.05 issued by 

the respondent No. 4 (Annoxure * 6); 

direct the respondents to pay the subsistence 

allowance to your applicant with effect from the date of 

suspension, i.e, 25.7.05 till date forthwith. 

10. PARTICULARS OF THE LP.O 

I . P . O.No. 

Date 

Payable at 

11. LIST OF ENCLOSURES :- 

As stated in the index. 

At'4  Ke-o 4~ A 
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VERIFICATION 

I, SHRI ABUL KALAM, Son of Late Mutahir All, aged 

about 	years, Resident of Matgharia, P.O. & P.S. 

Noonmati, District - Kamrup, Assam do hereby solemnly affirm 

and verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 

4.5, 4.8, 6, 7, 10 & ii are true to my knowledge and those 

made in paragraphs 4. 1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.6, 4.7, 4.9 beina 

matters of record of the case are true to my knowledge an,d 

\ information derived therefrom which I believe to be true and 

the rest are my humble submission before the Honble 

Tribunal. 

And in proof I sign this verification on this the 

day of April, 2006. 

/ 

• 	 SIGNATURE 
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10F1P&qTMffjT OF POSTSIIA 

O)I:E OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTEPL GENERAL *':ASSAM CIRCLE::GUWAHAT. 

L.a 	—3O /93 	Dat edat Guyvahatit he 0-10--93, 

The following UDCs/LDC5 of CO/RO Guwahati 	ho have opted or TBOP. & BCR Scheme are converted to the post of t,,Time 
c1e Postal Assistants, CO/RO Guwahatj carryingthe"5 of 

with effect from 26-6-93. 
rneoffjcj. 

Converted to  S.rT.C.Das, UDC/CO 	.. 
PA/CO  O..P.Tewary, UDC/CQ 
PA/CO 

ft  B.N.Sarma, UDC/CO 
PA/CO 

J.N.Deka, UDC/CO 
PA/CO 

C.P.Das, UDC/CO 
PA/CO (. 

K,K.Mazumdar, UDC(Cashjer)/CO PA/CO 
AIK.Roy,UDC(Cashjer)/RO PA/RO 

DO PLI) PA/CO  
" G.M.Sarrna, UDC/CO 

PA/CO  
" J0Bhuyan, UDC/CO 

PA/CO 
O.W.Rynjah, UDC/RO(On dptn to NVS) PA/PLO 

11  H,C.Saloi, UDC/CO 
PA/CO 

13, u 
PA/CO 1 	. T.Deka,. UDC/Co 

• 	PA/CO 
1. MRrnan, UDC/CO 

PA/CO 
16, tl 	D. 	M. 	Au, 	UDC/CO 	. 	

. • PA/co 
1T J.Biswas, UDC/RO 

PA/RO 13, B.N.Ojha, UDC/CO PA/CO 
1-), " U.K.Dey, UDC/CO 	. PA/CO 
20 S.K.Sakar, UDC/FtO PA/RO 

 " J. Baruèh, UDC/CO 	• 	
• PA/CO 

 P.K.Athpari.a, UDC/RO 
PA/Ro 

23 
" N.K.Choudhury, UDC/CO PA/CO 

2w!. B.C.Deka, UDC/CO PA/co 
2 B.C.Das,.UDC/CO PA/CO 
2... K.Kalita,TJDC/CO 

PA/CO 
2 D. 	Baruah,1JDC/Rd .. 	'..- PA/RO 
23 	• 

A'V 	Ahmed, 	UDC/RO. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	

. PA/RO 
29. 

" P.K.Das, UDC/CO PA/CO 
30.smt. Shova Guha, UDC/RO 

• PA/RO 
31..Sri Chakradhar Das, UDC/ PLO PA/RO 
32", 	N.Ahmed, UDC/CO 

PA/Co 

cc FN 	Contd...2/ 

- -.- 	 I 	-•- — 	 - 	 -,.e 	 - 
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33.Sri MM.Sarna, UDCLRO 

34." A.Kuddljs, UDC/CO 
35. L..,Yta-aI, UDç/CO 

36 	' K.1,Baidyi, UDC/RO 

37. 	U  !.$:a, 	Offg.UDC/RO 

33• 	U  hcse, Offg.UDC/CO 

39. M,.fl,Kar,OffgeUDC/RO 

* 40. 	" G.K.Milakar,OffQ.UDC/R0  

4. B.B.Dey, LDC/RO 
42. 	" Bi.rnalerrdu Bhattacharjee, LDC/CO 

Abul Kalam, LDC/CO 

 7Xazurndar,LD7 0T 
 D.K.Sarka±,. LDC/RO 

 " D.Swargiary, LDC/RO 

47• U 	,Dhattacharjee, LDC/RO 

43• U K.Roy, LOC/CO 
 " G,Prasad, LDC(Hindi typist)/CO 

 " M.Baro, LDC/CO 
51.Smt 	Siwadi Dewri, LDC/RO 
52.5ri A.K.IJas, 	LDC/CO 

53• 11 	J.1-Ia.loi, 	LDC/CO 

 flatn.dhar Das, 	LDC/CO 

 "PK.P'riiiafl, 	LDC/CO 

 " 	.P Swargiary, LDC/CO 

 " T,Cj3asumatarY, LDC/CO 

53. " Ram.Ch. Das, LDC/RO 

59. I ' J.K.Deka, 	LJJC/CO 

60.Smt. Rohini Devi, LDC/CO 

61. "Goma Thapa, LDC/RO 

62.Miss B.KurkalOflg, 	LDC/CO 

PA/RD k 

	7' .  

PA/CO 
PA/CO 
PA/RO 
PA/HO 
PA/CO 
'PA/HO 
PA/HO 
PA/RO 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 
PA/HO 
PA/HO 
PA/Ho 
PA/HO 
PA/CO 
p,/CO 
PA/CO 
PA/HO 
PA/CO 
PA/co 
PA/CO 
pA/CO 
p1/CO 
PA/CO 

PA/HO 
PA/CO 
PA/CO 
PA /RO 
PA/CO 

(P. NATH) 
A.P.M.G.(Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, uwahat). 81001. 

Contd..043/ 
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Copy for 1nformatioj 	and necessary action to 	:- 
 NI  The AD(EStt.),CO/RO, Guwahati. 
 The AD(A/C5), Ca/RO: Guwahati, - 	- 
 The iAO(Bgt), CO/RO 	Guwahat, 

 The D (P),CaIcutta(through A&P SEC.). 
 The Office Supdi.,CO/RO 	Guwahati.  All Group Officer, CO/RU' Guwahati,  

 
, 	iAll Sedtion Supervisors, CO/RO: Guwahati, 

The Sr.PA/pA, CPMG/PMG/DpS:Guwahati 
 

The Staff Secticn, RO/Guwahati, 
(10 ) TheG/L File No, Staff/19_1/88. 

The officials Concerned. 
(12) The P/F of officials. 
(13 , 	Office copy, 
(14) Spare, 

(.TH) 
A.P.M.G.(Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 
AssamCirc1e, Guwahati, 

Baro/6 1093.  

• 
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. DE ~A'RTIIIENT' 'OF ~ .PiZSTS 	INDIA 

0FFICt OF' ThE C9LI/PO3TLA2TLR GEW'AL, 
A3SAM (TRCLE 	HDCOT !3HAWAN, 

Tt 

'l• 	• 

	

MemoN Staff/5_/9O 	Dated at Gu(ahati, the 

The Direc Lf Postal Services, Office of the Chief 
Postmastet Genel, Assa Circle 1  Guwahatj. is pleased to cor 
firm the following appjvej officials in the cadre of PA, co/no 
in the scale of pay ns.. 975 ._ 2 51150_E3_30_1560/_ with effect 
from the dates shown'against ach. 

Post against rneof officials . .. . 
	 Dateof.confirrqation.. which confi±Ted 

Sri Abul Ialarn 	
- 1-2-9g4 

, 	 PA,Circle Of fice 
Guwahatj:.. 

2, Sri. Dharmeswar Swargi.ary!_...1-2I994: 
3. Sri Abhljit Bhattacrjee1.2..1994- 	PA,.Regional Office, 

Guwaatj........ 

I .0 SARMA ) 

A.P.f4.Ge ( Staff 
For thief Postmaster General, 

	

• 	 . 	 Assam Circle, GuWahatj.781 001. 

Copy tot- • 	 .•... S  

1. The P.M.G,, Assarn Region, Guwahati. 
• 2. The A.D.P.S.(JVCs) CO/Ro;.Guwah8t1 	. 

The A.A.O.(BGT), CO/Ro, Guwahatl. 	. 

The Office Supdt.,. CO/RO, Guwah4j. 
5, The,Officja1s..coflceed 	• 

The P/F of efujcja1s 	4 	 • 

The Circle Qeffce G/L file, 	. •, 	 - 

8 9  9ff ice copy. 	0 

9. 	Spare, 	. 	 . 	 . 	•• 	 . 

I.C. SARMA 
A.P.11..G. ( Staff ). 

For. chief lPostmaster General, 
:Asa 1 circeGuwahati_7e1 001. 

• 0 

•,•-- 	
' Q44: 	 S  

• 	 . 	 - 	
S 



EPRTM1T OF POTh : INDII 
OFF ICE OF THE CHIEF POT2TER GENERAL : ASSAM CIRCLE, 

NEGmOOT BHAv;i1 : GU'1AHhTI-781 001. 

The D.P.S., off ice of the Chief postmasterGeneral, Assam 
Circle, Guwahati is pleased to appont shri Abui. Kalam, PA(RO) and 
shri TErUn Cn. Basuimitary, Ph(RO) in the posts of D.O.(PLI), cirle 
Off ice; Guwahati -tn the scale of pay rs.4500*125-7000/ to be 
effected from 01-04-99 for 3 years vice Shri J.C. Sarma BorOlOi and 
Bibhut.i Bn. Dey reverted to their substantive post of PA(CO) and 
PA(RO) respectively. 

(2) Posting orders of shri J.C. sarma Bordolol, PA(cO) is 
being issued separtely and Shri Bibhti Bn. Dey will seek posting 

order at RO/Dibrugarh at Guwahati. 

3) Shri Abul Kalam and shri Tarun Ch. BasumattTry will be 
attached to PLI Section, CO/Guwahati. This is however subject to 
their being able to obtain adequate PLI business for, which target 
will be prescribedfrom time to time by the CPMG(PLI). on termina-
tion of their appq 'int.ent t.o - the posts either on completion of 3 
years tenure or otherwise shri Abul Kalam and Shri Tarun Ch. Basuma-
tary shall be reverted to their substantive posts of PA in RO, 
Dibrugarh at Guwahati. 

(4) This appointment is, purely temporary and on adhoc 
basis and will confer upon the official no claim for regular absorp-
t.Lo in the posts. This arrangement can be terminated at any time 
in the interest of service without assigning any reason. 

I 

I, PINGERNIJNGSANG ) 

As.osttfllter Genral(Staff) 
0/0 tne Chief Postmaster General, 
b.ssam Circle, Guwahati-781 001. 

'-I-.  

çofornformatiOna 92 

To, 

The PMG, Dibrugarh at Guwahati w.r.t. his No.Staff/1/28-3/98 
(RP) dtd. 18-01-99. 
The DDM(PLI), CO/GH w.r.t. his 1,  To.LI-DO/Bordoloi/98 dtd. 
22-12-98 
The AD(h/Cs), CO/RO, Guwahati. 

The ALO(GT), CO/Guwahati. 
The 0.5., CO/Guwahati. 

The Officials concerned. 

PF of the officials. 

rVfcd to bo rJUS CoW 

ii 
( I. PiNGERNUNGSAN ) 

Ass tt • pos,tr(Ias ter General( staff) 
For Chief postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-781 001. 

Mvocat 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA 

1ct v1 191 
POSTAL LIFE INSURANCE 

fcpi -  /Thtr 3[115Ta (T.S1.e1.) 
qf1uj 	 \3c1c)bç (1)14 
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This Silver Certificate has been awarded to 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA 
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POSTAL LIFE INSURANCE 

iq' ZPT4 
kPIt 1 	(3T1t'T5T1 (1.fLL) 

zi 2.cth2Q! i 
tci ,q3 TfrI 1bI 14I I 

This Silver Certificate has been awarded to 

•, 	 P 	r' 
' 	 FJA j 

t/ 

Development /.Jield Officer (PU) of.. . 
Circle for his/Jet outstanding performance in 
securing Postal Life Insurance business during 

the year 2001 • 2002 
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Under hand rcceipi 

Department of Posts, India 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, FilTh Floor, 

Guwahati - 781001. 
No.AM/YS-56732-CS/MiSC. 

/ 	 Dated Guwahati, 21 .07.2005. 
V 

To 	 z 
4Ii Abut Kalam, 

PA, IPLI Section, 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Mcghdoot Bhawan, 5111 Floor, 
Guwahati-78 1001. 

Sub 	: 	Fraudulent collection of arrear premiums of PLI/RPLI revival cases. 

On 	limi ry enquiry it is found that you have fraudulently taken money 
being the arrear premiums for reVival of their policies from the Insurants to the tune of 
Rs.7 1,042.00 (Rupees Seventyone Thousand fortytwo only), in respect of 14 PLI/RPLI 
Policies, the particularized list is enclosed herewith. 

You are, therefore, requested to deposit the above amount in the 
Guwahati GPO under UCR in ACG-67 immediately so that the revival can be settled. 

End. As above. 
( 

D. . Sharma), 
Deputy Divisional Mauager(PLI). 

/ 

- 	 ° 
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Department of Posts, India 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle Meghdoot Bhawan, 5"  Floor, 

Guwahati - 78 1001 

NO. DDM(PLI)/Stal1/20 05 . 
Dated Guwahati, 25-07-2005. 

Whereas a disciplinary proceeding is against Shri Abut Kalam, Postal 
Assistant, Phi Section, ollice ol' the Chief l'oslmastCr General, Assam Circle, Guwahati 

is ontcmplatcd/pefldH1g. 

Now, therefore, the undersigned in eXercise of the power conferred by 
Rule-tO (1) 0fCCS(CCA) Rules 1965, hereby places the said Shri Abut Kalam under 

suspension with immediate e fleet. 

It is ftirthcr ordered that during the period that this order shall remain in 

firce the Headquarters or Shri Abut Kalam, PA, PU Section should he Guwahati and the 
said Shri Ahul Kalam shall not leave the headquarter without obtaining the previoUS 

permission of the undersigned. 

D. N. SHARMA), 
Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 

Office çf the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 

10 

Shri Abul Kaiarn, Postal Assistant (PL1 Section), 
0111cc of the hid Postmaster (lencral, 
Assam Circlet Guwahati-78 1001. 

Residing at 

 

h/oS 
Shri Abul Kalam. 
No.2 Mathgharia, 
Noonmati, 
GIJWAHATI - 781020. 

04,  
I r'  

 

L 



To, 	 Date 	15.9.2005 

The Assistant Post Master General (Staff), 
Assaun Circle 
Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati - 781001. 

Sub 	An appeal praying for revocation of the suspension 
order dated 25.7.2005. 

Sir, 

Most humbly I beg to file this appeal for your kind and 

sympathetic consideration on the following grounds 

1, 	 That on 30.4.84. I was appointed as Group 0 staff 

and posted in the Office of the Post Master. Generl, 

Shillong, On 13e 12.98, I was temporarily appointed as Lower 

Division Clerk and posted in Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahatt. On 

4.2,1994, my services was confirmed in the sbale of pay of 

Rs. 975-1660 under an order issued by Your Honotr. 

Subseciuently on 5.10.93, my pôst'as L.D.C. was converted to 

the post of Time Scale Postal Assistant w,o.f. 26.6.93 along 

with other persons. The said order was issued under Memo No, 

Staff/2-30/93 dated 5.1.0.93 by Your Honour, 

	

A copt of the order dated 5.30.93 is annexed 	it 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 1. 

2. 	 That Qn 31.3.99, I was appointed as Development 

Officer (PU), Circle Office, Guwahati for a period of three 

years w,of.1.4.99 in thescale of Pay' of Rs, 4500-7000. The 

said period was extended upto 31.3.04 by Your Honàur vide • 

order dated 7.3.03. 	 . 	 . 

A copy of the order dated 31.3.99 is annexed 

herewith arid marked as ANNEXURE -  2 

- 	 Adv 	'OQ 
- 	 / 	 --'- 

At 

ell 

.31 
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That during the appointment as Development Oflicer 

I rendered my services with outmost honesty and 

sincerity cand as recognition of my meritorious servibes I 

was awarded'$ilver Certificate by His Honour the Chief Post 

Master Genehi, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhavan, Guwahati - 1 

for consecutive four years we.f. 1999 to 2004. 

Cpies of the silver cerificates are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE -. 	SERIES 

That after completion of the aforesaid period. I 

was transferred to ELI section as Postal Assistant vide 

order,  dated 28.404 under No. Staff/27/98/Pt-1 issued by 

Your Honour. Thereafter, vide order dated 3.6.85. under No. 

L..I/AM/15/88/Ch-II I was allowed to collect PLI business as 

per' t.rget fixed against my name. Accordingly I joined in 

the said post and was rendering my services sincerely. 

However, on 20.705, the Deputy Dvsionai Manager (PU) 

canceled the aforesaid order dated 3.6. O 	consi dering my 

performance. 

Copies of the orders dated 3.6.05 and 20,7.0.5 are 

annexed herewith nd marked a s ANNEXURES-4 & 5 respectively, 

That Sir, while I was serving in the aforesaid 

rost;, I was entrusted mainly with the duties of receipt of 

all kinds of Dak, revival of •PLIIRPLI, issuance of duplicate 

PR book and policies, change of nominations and corrections 

of PLI policies and PLI books. Further I was also allotted a 

computer terminal connected with the main server to work in 

the updatihg of the existing policies, duplicate policy 



c) 

	 11 

do6umente and revival of policies. 

8. 	 That Sir, while I was entrusted with the aforesaid 

duties, I had to deal with various policy holders who come 

to the office for revival of their policies and other works 

s mentioned above. On 26.6.05, one Shri B.C. Nath from 

Uda3uri came to the office for revival of his policy No. 

AM-YS56 782-CS ar.d requested me to complete the necessary 

formalities for revival of his lapsed policy. The premium 

with interst acoruedto Ps, for 1.4,356.00 to be pai.d by 

Shri B.C. Since Shri B.C. Nath had to return to 

UdaiQuri or the same day, he reQuested andhanded over the 

aforesaid amount to me to he deposited for revival of his 

poi.icy. Due to some unavoidable oircumstances I deposited 

the seine amount on behalf of Shri B.0 Nath on 19.7.05 vide 

receipt. dated 19.7.05, Book No. 145831 after oomPletio7i of 

all the formalIties as per my undertaking given on 18.7.05. 

(in similar situation one Shri Dilip Das, holder 

of PLI policy rio. AM 34936-CS and Shri Biren Das of Khstri, 

Holder of RP'I policy No. R-AS-Hg-GY-15121 dated 30.3.01 

otj me to deposit. Ps. 3842.00.and Rs. 2072.00 in the 

Post. Offi.t.,o respectively for revival of their polIcies. In 

this regard I gave the: ,indert.aking that the said amount 

would be paid by me on 29.7.2005 & 22.7.2005 respecti.vely.  

tJnfortunately, I had fallen sick as I was suffering from 

ner'e disorder since long back, as a result I had to take 

:I.eve for a period of one month w..e.f. 22.7.05. 

Consequently, I could not deposit the aforesaid amounts in 

time in the Post Office. However on 31.8.05, when I 
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recovered partially from nerve disorder, I immediately 

deposited the aforesaid amount in the Post Office vide BOOk 

No. CA 234398 Receipt no. 03.3 and Book No. Z34398, Receipt 

No.032. 
copic 9 	 ) 

cOv 	QP& OJ &kl kL 
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7. 	That Sir.on 21.7.2005 a letter was issued to me 

by the Deputy Divisional Manae,r (PLI) statinQ that I had 

fraudulently taken money•frotfl the'lnsurers for revival of 

their policies to the tune of Rs 71,042/- in respect of 14 

PLI/RPLI and I was rquested to deposit the said amount in 

the GPO so that revival can be settled. 	- 

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 21.7.2005 Is  

anne>ed herewith and markd as ANNEXURE - 6(I) 

8. 	That before I could answer the aforesaid letter 

dated 21 .7.2005 surprisifllY on 4.8. OS, a copy of the order 

dated 25,7.05,.Ufldor no, DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 issued by the 

Deputy DivilOflCl Maneçer (PLI) 4 was served on my wlf by 

which I was placed under- suspension under Rule 10 of Central 

Civil services(CCA) Rules 1965, 
00templatin.g/PefldtflQ 

djciplinary prccedinQ. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 25.7.05 is 

annexed here1th and marked as ANNEXURE - 7. 

9. 	That T was  surprised to receive the aforesaid 

order dated 25,7,2005 as throuQhOUt my service career 1 had 

served the Department with utmost sincerity and it was due 

to this fact 1 had deposited the above mentioned amount 'in 

the name of the concerned policY holders which I had 
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received from them. Even while Iwas serving as D.O.(PLI), I 

was awarded Silver Certificate on 4 (four) consecutive years 

due to my meritorious serVice. It may also be brouQht to the 

notice of Your Honour that while serving as P.A. in PLI 
b 

section 1 have maintained an upto date Rei-,c4where I have 

noted all the duties/functions undertaken by me in discharge 

of my duties in connection with revival of lapsed policies 

and other' wo rks entrusted tome. 

Further, I totslly.=deny that I had fraudulently 

teken money from 14 Insurers for revival of their policies 

and it was only on 3 (three) occasions when the insurers 

handed over their money to me and I had deposited the same 

on their behalf in the Office as stated above. If I had any 

malafide fr(t.ention I simply could have denied the same by "ot 

depositing the amount in the name of the policy holders. 

Howeer, 	the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 	without 

considering 'the above fact and without any justifiable and 

valid ground, issued the order of suspension dated 25.7. 205. 

I thsrefore humbly rey.to Your Honour to per)e 
ç 4l; 

the 	e- 	that 	had maintained while performIng my 

duties as P.A. in PLI section and on perusal of the said 

Re.ç$ -eker Your Honour would find that I was never involved in 

the 14 cases mentioned in the order, dated 21.7.2005. Even 

the records of my entire service career will reflect honesty 

and sincerity maintained by me throughout my service career. 

10. 	That Sir, the Deputy Divisional' Manager (PLI) has 

issued the impugned order dated 25.7.05 in clear violation 

of the provisions of Rule 10 of the Central. Civil Serv'ices( 



CPC,A 	Rules, 1965) and he being the authority below the 

rank of the Appointing Authority, i.e., Your Honour, issued 

the order da:ted 25.7.05 without being empowered under law to 

pass such order of suspension. As such, the same is liable 

to he set asi.d.e and Quashed. 

11. 	That the order dated 2567.05 issued by the Deputy 

Divisional Manager (PLI) is totally on nonexistent ground 

inflicting pur.ishment on me for no fault of my own. As such, 

the order dated 25. 7.05 being illegal, arbitrary and 

unreasonable is liable to he interfered with by Your Honour. 

That Sir, if inadvertentl' any lapses had occurred 

during my tenure FAs P,A4 in PLt section, I may kindly be 

cu se d. 

It is therefore prayed that considering the 

aforesaid facts Your Honour wou1d be pleased to 

rev'o,€ the suspensiOn order dated 25.7.2005 issued 

by the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI), and also 

grant me the suspension allwances. 

And for this act of kindness Iwill be highly obliged. 

Thanking you, 

• Yours Rincerel v,,  

(Shri A dul Kalam), 
P.A. (PLI) section (under suspension) 

Office of the Chief Post Master 
General, Guwahati - 1 

Copy to, 
The Chief Post Mastr General, Assam Circle, Mehdoot 

Bhavan, Guwahati * 781001 
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VA KA LAT NA MA 
BEFORE THE CENTRALADMINTRATWE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.11111.... 	....Of 2_ 

3 

S_,~ A~j V4io1 	 POi) 

VERSUS 

fl 	fJ 	 Od),) 
RESPONDENT(S) 
OPPO SITE-PARTY 

Know all men by these presents that the above named .......................... 
 nominate, constitute and appoint Sri/Sthereby tL.. ~..L. 	,.M.JJth.) ... 

...............................................................Advocate and such of the 
under-mentioned Advocates as shall accept this Vakalatname to be my/our true and 
lawful Advocates to appear and act for me/us in the matter noted above and in 
connection therewith and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that 
connection including depositing or drawing money, filling in or taking out papers, 
deeds of composition etc. for me/us and my/our behalf and I/We agree to ratify and 
confirm all acts to be done by the said Advocates as mine/ours for all intents and 
purpose. In case of non-payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocates will be 
bound to appear and act on my/our behalf. 

In Witness Whereof I/We hereunto set my/our hand on this 6ftiDay of /29.J 0 2006 

Mr. S.S. Dey 	 Mr. M.Nath 	 Mr. D.P.Borah 
Ms. P.R.Mahanta 	 Ms. M.Laskar. 

Received from the Executant, 
Satisfied and accepted 

Mr/Ms ............................. . .... wlll lead 	And Accepted 
us in case 

	

Advocate 
	

Advocate 	 Advocate 

And Accepted 	 And Accepted 

	

dvocate 	 Advocate 
	

Advocate 	 Advocate 

11 

13 



6P1) 

cbt4)I 	• 

• 	
- 	 N0. 

• 	 c4J?l - 

— v- 
U 

Lto- 1iL t,tøt 

	

 raA4J 	 0J vt zJ 	 hi 

• 	-bv7 	T 	J 2  

• 	 • 

I 	 • n 	C. . S. 	, 

F' 

7 



d11' 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFF! E OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER (ENERAL:ASSAM CIRCLE 

\D ouwahad GUWAHATI-78 1001. 

No. Staff/9-64/20 	 I)ated Guwahati- I the 02-06-2006. 

APPELLATE ORDER 

This is an appeal dated 15-09-2005 submitted by Shri Abul Kalam, PA, 
PLI Section [now under suspension], 0/0 the Chief POstmaster General, Assam Circle, 
Guwahati [hereinafter called as appellant] against the suspension order issued by the 
DDM, PU, 0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, Guwahati Memo No.DDM(PLI)/Staff 
/2005 dated 25-07-2003Icopy enclosed at Annexure-A]. 

Shri Abul Kalam, PA (U/S), PLI Section, Circle Office, Guwahati while 
functioning as such, during the period from June2004 to 18-07-2005 misapprppriated 
Govt. money to the tune of Rs.71..042.00 (so far detected) by collecting arrear PLI 
premiums from the holders of 14 (fourteen) PLI/RPL! policies. On conducting a 
preliminary enquiry, it reveals that a prima facie case was justified and a disciplinary 
proceedings against Shri Abul Kalam is contemplated and as such he was placed under 
suspension vide memo No. D1)M(PLI)/Staff/2005 dated 25-07-2005. Being aggrieved, 
the appellant preferred this appeal dated 15-09-2005 [copy enclosed at Annexure-B], 
which was received by this office on 16-05-2005. The appellant, without transmitting 
through proper channel, submitted the appeal direct to this office. 

I have gone through the appeal and other relevant records very carefully. 
My findings are given below :- 

i) 	At paras 1, 2, 3 of the appeal dated 1 5-09-2005, the appellant furnished 

V .  the letters numbers of his appointment particulas in various cadres in the 
Department, which are all of matters of official records and there is 
nothing to comment to the extent consistent with such records. 

In respect of statement made at para 4 of the appeal, it is stated that 
DDM (PU) CO Guwahati vide letter No.LI/AM/1-5/88/Ch.I1 dated 20-7- 

0C  ( 2005, cancelled the permission given to Shri Abul Kalarn to collect 
PLI/RPLI business and also directed to return the Ll-7(a) along with all 
the collected cash and proposals, as it was found that he had fraudulently 
taken money being the arrear PLI premiums for revival of lapsed policies 
from the insurants. As such, his performance in PLI Section is not beyond 
doubt. Contd... 

61- 
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iii)  At para 5, the appellant elaborated (he duties to be performed by him. 

The appellant was entrusted with such jobs to be performed by him at the 
direction of the concerned authority, with honesty and intergrity. 

iv) 	(a) The appellant admitted at para 6 that for revival of the lapsed policies, 
the premiums with interest accrul thereon lapsed policies, were taken by 
him. Some of these amount was deposited by him and others were 
deposited by the policy holders. The appellant stated that one Shri B C 
Nath, holder of policy No. AM-YS-56782-CS came to him on 26-06-05 
and handed over Rs.14,356.00 for revival of his lapsed policy, He 
admitted that he took the amount and deposited the said amount to Govt. 
account on 19-07-05 i.e., one day ahead of the date (20-07-05) of 
cessation of performing PLI/RPLI business by him. However, the 
appellant did not mention under what authority he had taken amount of 
premium himself and also that at what capacity. 

Again, the appellant admitted that he had taken Rs.3842.00 and 
Rs.2072.00 from Shri Dilip Da.s and Shri Biren Das respectively, giving 
undertaking to revive the lapsed PLI policies Nos. AM-34936-CS and R-
AS-HQ-GY-1 5121, by 29-07-05 and 22-07-05 respectively. Further, he 
stated that due to his illness he failed to deposit the above noted amount of 
aforesaid two policy holdcrs. Thus, it transpires that appellant had taken 
the money from the insurants with the false hope to revive the lapsed PLI 
policies without any authority, violating the prescribed procedure 
misusing his official position, though he was debarred from performing 
PLI/RPLI business from 20-07-2005. 

The appellant stated he proceeded on leave with effect from 22-07-
2005, whereas he was asked vide Dl)M, PU, CO Guwahati vide letter 
No.AM/YS-56732-CS/Misc dated 2 1-07-2005 to deposit Rs.71,042.00, 
which was fraudulently taken by him with the false hope given to the 
insurants of 14 PLI/RPLI policies, being the arrear premiums for revival 
of their lapsed policies. The appellant was put under suspension with 
immediate effect vide MEMO DATED 25-07-2005. On the other hand, he 
stated that he took leave for one month with effect from 22-07-2005which 
is contradictory. On accept i ng/taki ng the amount of PLI premiums from 
the insurants unauthorizedly and depositing later on after utilizing the 
money for his own purpose, does not absolve the appellant from his guilt. 

v) 	In respect of statement made by the appellant at para 7, it is enjoined 
here that a preliminary enquiry revealed a prima fade case where there 
was evidence that Rs.71 ,042.00 was taken by the appellant being the PU 
premiums in respect of PLI/RPLi policies. Hence, he was asked vide letter 
dated 21-07-2005 to deposit the said amount so that revival of 14 lapsed 
PLI policies can he made. Cond.. 
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At para 8 of the appeal, the appellant slated that he was placed under 

suspension before replying the letter dated 21-07-2005 The DDM, PL1, 
CO Guwahati vide letter dated 21-07-2005 confirmed that on preliminary 
enquiry it was found that the appellant had fraudulently taken money 
being the arrear PLI premium to the tune of Rs. 71,042.00, for revival of 
the policies of the insurants of 14 PiRPl.i policies. He was also asked to 
deposit the said amount immediately. 'The authority taking into account all 
the factors as well as deciding that his continuance in office would be 
against the wider public interest, it was considered appropriate to place the 
appellant under suspension and issued order of suspension vide memo no. 
ibid dated 25-07-2005. On issuing suspension order, the appeliant was 
neither debarred from replying the letter dated 21-07-05 nor he was 
enforced to reply but he was asked to deposit the defrauded amount 
immediately. Thus the appellant could not bring any material to prove his 
contention on this score. 

The appellant stated in para 9 of the appeal that his duties/functions are 
noted in file No.L1/dPRB/Isue/05 and he performed duty with honesty and 
sincerity throughout his service career. He also stated that he was awarded 
for his service while he was l)() (P LI). On preliminary enquiry, the 
appellant was placed under suspension considering that his continuance in 
office would prejudice to further investigation. During procedural inquiry, 
the appellant may avail the chance to prove the claim of his innocence. By 
placing Shti Abul Kalam under suspension vide memo dated 25-07-2005 
the appellant is kept out of duty temporarily pending final action being 
taken against him for the specific allegations of serious nature for the 
particulars period and past records do not have any bearing on the present 
case. Suspension was resorted to on the basis of the gravity of the 
particular allegation. Hence, past records of services can not be 
considered in such matter. 

There was not violation of any provision of Rule 10 of CCS (CCA) 
Rules, 1965, as alleged by the appellant at para 10, in issuing the order for 
placing him under suspension as the I)l)M, PLI CO Guwahati was 
empowered by the competent authority. 

At para 11, the appellant, stated that the order dated 25-07-2005 is 
totally on non-existent ground inflicting punishment on him for no fault of 
his own and the said order is illegal, arbitrary and unreasonable. Shri Abul 
Kalam was placed tinder suspension for misappropriation of Govt. money 
to the tune of Rs.71 ,042.00 in respect or 14 PLI/RPLI policies. The 
appellant himself admitted at para 6 of his appeal dated 1 5-09-2005, that 
he collected/taken the arrear PLI premium from the insurants mentioned 
there and did not credit the amount to Govt. accounts. The plea on 
Proceeded on leave as put forward for non-crediting the collected amount, 
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is not convincing/acccptable.On the other hand, the appellant pleads that 
he was suspended due to no fault of his owii whereas he admitted his 
lapses at para 6 of his appeal dated 1 5•M9-2005. Such contradictory 
statements are not tenable and maintainable. There were sufficient grounds 
and taking all those factors into account, the appellant was placed under 
suspension, as narrated in foregoinparas.Taking into the gravity of the 
allegations, relating to the interests or the general public for serving whose 
interests the Govt. machinery exists and functions, it was considered to 
debar the appellant, for a time, of his office or position. There was no 
unreasonness, as alleged by he appellant. He also failed to substantiate his 
allegation by any proof/evidence. Further, at this present stage, his 
allegation on "inflicting punishment" is not correct at all, a the suspension 
provides the Govt. servant with enough time to prepare himself adequately 
for the enquiry. The appellant raised the allegation without the backing of 
merit and this allegation at this stage, is unacceptable. 

x) 	At para 12, he appellant requested to excuse him for the lapses.He also 
prayed to grant the subsistence allowance and revoke the suspension order 
issued vide memo dated 25-07-2005. So far his request is concerned, it is 
mentioned here that the appropriate authority will take the final decision 
of the lapses committed by him in due course. Subsistence allowance had 
already been granted vide order No. D1)M(PLI)/Staff/2005 dated 15-05-
2006. Regarding revocation/continuation of the suspension of the 
appellant, the Review Committee constituted for the purpose, has 
reviewed the matter on 17-02-2006 and the last review was done on 16-
05-2006 wherein it was recommended h)r continuation of suspension for a 
further period of 90 (ninety) days from 18-05-2006. 

While working in such a responsible post, it was alleged that he failed to 
discharge his -duties properly. On preliminary investigation it was prima facie justified to 
put the appellant under suspension, pending further thorough investigation into the 
allegations as well as pending departmental procedural inquiry. 

Keeping in view of the discussions made in foregoing paras, I do not find 
any ground 1:0 interfere with the decision of the DDM (PLI), Circle office, Guwahati and 
therefore, dispose the appeal [though not addressed to the appropriate appellate authority] 
passing the order as follows: 

Contd. 

/ 
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ORDER 

I, Dr. N Vinodkumar, Director Postal Services, (HQ&M), Office of the Chief 

Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati, do hereby reject the appeal dated 19-05-

2005 submitted by Shri Abul Kalam, PA (U/S), PLI Section, Circle Office, Guwahati and 

uphold the suspension order issued vide DDM (PU), C.O. Guwahati Memo No. 

DDM(PLI)/Staffl-2005 dated 25-07-2005. 

(Dr. N Vinodkumar) 
Director Postal Services (HQ&M), 
0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 

Copy to: 

Shri Abul Kalam, PA, PLI Sec., CO Guwahati (now under suspension). 
The DDM (PLI), Circle Office, Guwahati-781001, for information and necessary 
action. He will arrange to deliver the letter to the addressee at si. 1 above under 
receipt and a signed acknowledgement be sent to this office for office record. 

[Enclo: One cover] 
ç 	The Registrar, CAT, Rajgarh Road, Dispur, Guwahati-78 1005. This refer to CAT 

caseOAN0. 89/2006. 
Shri M U Ahmed, Addl. CGSC, CAT Rajgarh Road, Dispur, Guwahti-781005. 
He will kindly apprise the Hon' Tribunal on the comp! ce on OA No, 89/2006. 
0/C.

e~' (v\ 
(Dr. N VdkznIfar) 

DirectoostMervices (HQ&M), 
O/0Thè Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 

JO 
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Department of Posts, India 
Occ of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, 5 1h  Floor, 

Guwahati - 78 1001 

NO. DDM(PLI)/StaII/2005. 
Z' 	Dated Guwahati, 25-07-2005. 

Whereas a disciplinary proceeding is against Shri Abut Kalam, Postal 
Assistant, PLI Section, office of the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati 
is contemplated/pending. 

Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the power conferred by 
Rule-lO (I) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, hereby places the said Shri Abul Kalam under 
suspension with immediate effect. 

It is further ordered that during the period that this order shall remain in 
force the Headquarters of Shri Abut Kalam, PA, PLI Section should be Guwahati and the 
said Shri Abut KiIam shall not leave the headquarter without obtaining the previous 
permission of the undersigned. 

(D. N. SHARMA), 
Deputy Divisional Manager (PU) 

Qfficc of the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 

in 

Shri Abut Kalam, Postal Assistant (PLI Section), 
0111cc ol the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-781001. 

Residing at 

Shri Abul Kalain, 
No.2 Mathgharia, 
Noonmati, 
GUWAHATI - 781020. 

Contd .... 2.... 
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To, 	• 	

Date 	15.9.2005. 
The 	

General (Staff), Assam Circle 
Meghd6ot. Bhavan;. Guwahati - 781001. 

Sub : 
An appeal Praying for revocation of the suspension 

order dated 25. 72•005. 

Sir, 

Most humbly i beg to file this appeal for your kind and .•: 
sympathetic COnsideration on the following grounds 

1. 	That on 30.4.84, I was appointed as Group D staff 

and posted in the Office of the Post Master General, 

Shi].long. On 13.12.98, I was temporarily appointed as Lower 

Division Clerk and posted in Meghdoot Shaven, Guwahati. On 

4.2.1994, roy services was confirmed in the scale of pay of 

Rs. 975-1660 under an order issued by. Your Honour. 

Subsequently on 5.10.93, my post as L.'D.C. was converted to 

the post of Time Scale Postal Assistant w.e.f. 26.6.93 along 

with other pers;ns The said order was i$5uunder Memo No. 

Staff/2-30/93 dated 5.10.93 by Your Hoin Uff_'V"/ 

A copy of the order 	0.93is annexed 
herewith and marked as ANNEXtJRE - 1. 

2. 	
That on 31.3.99, I was appointed as Development • 

Officer (PLI), Circle Office, Guwahati for a period of three 

Years w.e.f.1.4'.99 in the scale of Pay of Rs. 4500-7000. The 

said period was extended upto 31.3.0 14 by Your Honour vide 
order dated 7.3.03. 

A copy of the order dated 313.99is annexed 
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 2 

•1 	

/ 
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That during the appointment as Development Officer 

rLI), J. rendered my services with outmost honesty and 

sincerity and 'as recognition of my meritorious services I 

was awarded Silver Certificate byHis Honour the Chief Post 

Master General, Assam Circle, Meahdoot Bhavan, Guwahati - 1 

for consecutive four years w.e.f. 1999 to 2004. 

Copies of the silver certificates are annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - 3 SERIES 

That after completion of the aforesaid period, I 

was transferied to PLI section as Postal Assistant vide 

order dated 28.4.04 under No. Staff/27/98/Pt-1 issued by 

Your Honour. Thereafter, vide order dated 3.6.05, under No. 

LI/AM/1-5/88/Ch-II I was allowed to collect PLI business as 

per target fixed against my name. Accordingly I joined in 

the said post and was rendering my services sincerely. 

However, on 20.7.05, the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 

canceled the aforesaid order dated 3.6.05 consideri.ng  my 

performance. 

Copies of the orders dated 3.6.05 and 20.7.05 are 

annexed herewit.h and marked as ANNEXURES4 & 5 respectively. 

That Sir, while I was serving in the aforesaid 

post, I was entrusted mainly with the duties of receipt of 

all kinds o1 ,Dak, revival of PLI/RPLI, issuance of duplicate 

PR book and policies, change of nominations and corrections 

of PLI policies and PLI books. Further I was also allotted a 

computer terminal connected with the main server to work in 

the updatlnq of the existing policies, duplicate policy 

F' 
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ments and revival of policies. 

6  i~ N 

6. 	That Sir, while I was entrusted with the aforesaid 

duties, I had to deal with various policy holders who come 

to the office' for revival of their policies and other works 

as mentioned above. On 26.6.05, one Shri B.C. Nath from 

Udalguri came to the office for revival of his policy No. 

AM-YS-56782-Cs and requested me to complete the necessary 

formalities for revival of his lapsed policy. The premium 

with interest accrued to Rs. for 14,356.00 to be paid by 

Shri B.C. tPaW Since Shri B.C. Nath had to return to 

Udalguri on the same day, he requested and handed over the 

aforesaid amount to me to be deposited for revival of his 

pdiicy. Due to some unavoidable circumstances, I denosited 

the same amount on behalf of Shri B.0 Nath on 19.7.05 vide 

receipt dated 19.7.05, Book No. 145831 after completioil of 

all the formalities as per my undertaking given on 18.7.05. 

On similar situation, one Shri Dilip Des, holder 

of PLI policy no. AM 34936-CS and Shri. Biren Das of Khetrj, 

Holder of RPLI policy No. R-AS-HQ--Gy-15121 dated 30.3.01 

requested me• to deposit Rs. 3842.00 and Ps. 2072.00 In the 

Post Office respective1y for revival of their policies. In 

this regard I gave the undertaking that the said amount 

would be paid by me on 29.7.2005 & 22.7.2005 respectively. 

Unfortunately. I had fallen sick as I was suffering from 

nerve disorder since long back, as a result I had to take 

leave for a period of one month w.e.f. 22.7.05. 

Consequently, T'could not deposit the aforesaid amounts in 

time in the Post Office. However on 31.8.05, when I 
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deposited the aforesaid amount in the Post Office vide Book 

No. CA 234398 Receipt no. 033 and Book No. 234398, Receipt 
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Ll 	7. 	That, Sir, on 21.7.2005 a letter was issuedto me 

by the Deputy Divisional. Manager (PLI) stating that I had 

fraudulentlytakenmoney from the inslirers for revival of 

their policies to the tune of Rs. 71,042/- in respect of 14 

PLI/RPLI andIwas requested to deposit the said amount in 

the GPO sothat:revjyal can be settled, 

•Aopyof the aforesaid letter dated 21.7.2005 	is 

annexed herewith, and marked as ANNEXURE — 6(1) 

8. 	That 	before I could answer the 	aforesaid 	letter 

prfising 	on 	8 05, 	a copy of the 	or"de 

dated 	under no. 	DDM(PLI)/Staff/2005 issued by 	the 

4 
Deputy 	DiviionalManager (PLI) 4 was served on my wife 	by 

1 
which I waspltaoed under suspension under Rule 10 of Central 
Civil 	Services(CcA). 	Rules, 	1965, 	contemplating/pendjr1g 

cisCip1inary 	:p.poeding. 

Ac,qp.y.of the aforesaid order dated 	25.7.05 	is 

annexed herewith.andmarked as ANNEXURE — 7. 

-. 	i. was surprised to receive the aforesaid 

order datedZ5.7,2005 as throughout my service career I had 

served the Deiartrnent with utmost sincerity and it was due 

tothis f tIhd.deposjted the above mentioned amount in 

the name of the concerned policy holders which I had I 
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ived from them. Even while I was serving as D.O.(PLI), I 

awarded Silver Certificate on 4 (four) consecutive years 
.1 

to my meritorious service. It ma also be brought to the 

notice of Your Honour that while serving as P.A. in PLI 
#-.J. 

 section 1 have.majntajned an upto date Rej.-sr where I have 

noted all the duties/functions undertaken by me in discharge 

of my duties in connection with revival of lapsed policies 

and other works entrusted to me. 

Further. 	I - totally deny that I had frudulent1y 

taken money from 14 Insurers for revival of their policies 

and it was only on 3 (three) occasions when the insurers 

handed over their money to me and I had deposited the same 

on their behalf in the Office as stated above. If I had any 

malaficje intention I simply cduld have denied the same by not 
deoositing the amount in the name of these'ljcy holders. 

However, 	the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) 	without 

considering, the above fact and without any justifiable and 

valid ground issued the order of suspension dated 25.7.2005. 

I therefore humbly pray to Your Honour to peruse Ri #ioLt/DPRG/t,/ø 
the 	that I had maintained while performing my  
duties as P,A."fl.-pLI section and on perusal, of the said 

I  Your Honour- would find that I was never involved in 

the 14 cases mentioned in the order dated 21.7.2005. Even 	S  
the records of my entire service career will reflect honesty 

and sincerity maintained by me throughout my service career. 

10. 	That Sir, the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI) has 

issued the impugned order dated 25.7.05 in clear violation 	f 
of the provisions of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Servjces( 

t V 
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C.C.A. Rules, 	1965) and he being the authority below the 

rnk of the Appointing Authority, i.e., Your Honour 1  issued 

the order dated 25.7.05 without being empowered under law to 

pass such order of suspension. As such, the same is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

Thatthe order dated 25.7.05 issued by the Deputy 

Divisional Manager (PLI) is totally on non-existent ground 

inflicting punishment on me for no fault of my own. As such. 

the order dated 25.7.05 being illegal, arbitrary 	and 

unreasonable is lIable to be interfered with by Your Honour. 

That Sir, if inadvertently any lapses had occurred 	- 

during my tenure as P.A. in PLI section, I may kindly he 

excused. 

It is therefore prayed €hat considering the 

aforesaid facts Your Honour would be pleased to 

revo,  the suspension order dated 25.7.2005 issued 

by the Deputy Divisional Manager (PLI), and also 

grant me the suspension allowances. 

And for this act of kindness I will be highly obliged. 

Thanking you, 

Yours 
I 

(Shri Abjul Kalarn), 
P.A. (PU) section (under suspension) 
Office of the Chief Post Master 

General,. Guwahati. - 

Copy to, 
The ChIef Post Master General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot 

Bhavan, Guwahat) - 181001 


